
SECTION-1 

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED 
(A Government of India Enterprise) 

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER BSNL, BUSINESS AREA, CUTTACK-753012 
 
No. G-218(Limited Tender)/2020-21/02                                          Dated 22 .11.2021 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER (LIMITED) 
Sealed (PVC tape/Wax) tenders are invited on behalf of Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited by the General Manager 
BSNL,Business Area,Cuttack from registered and experienced firms for supply of Sate  private security guards in 
cuttack SSA. 
 

Name of 
the work 

Estimated 
cost 
(in Rs) 

Bid 
security/ 

EMD 
deposit 
amount 

(Rs.) 

Sale of Tender 
document 

Last date & time of 
submission of 

tender 

Date & time of 
opening 

supply of 
Sate  
private 
security 
guards in 
cuttack 
SSA. 
 

Rs.1,99,000/- Rs.4000/- From dt  29. 11.2021to     
  18 .12.2021 on all 
working days  during 
office Hrs 

Up to 13.30 hrs on 
date 20. 12.2021 
 

At 15.00 hrs on 
date20 .12.2021 
 

2  Purchase of Tender Document:  
2.1 The tender paper can be obtained from SDE (General ), Office of the GM, BSNL,Cuttack , 
Business Area, Link Road, Cuttack-12 on payment of Rs.590.00 (Rupees five hundred ninety 
only) in the form of a Demand Draft/Banker Cheque drawn against any Nationalized/Scheduled 
Banks at Cuttack payable to the A.O. (Cash),O/o GM, BSNL, Cuttack Business Area. The bidder 
can also download the tender document from http://odisha.bsnl.co.in/new-tender.html or 
https://eprocure.gov.in/epublish/app  and submit along with required amount of tender document 
fee. 
2.2 The tender documents shall be issued free of cost to MSE bidders on production of requisite 
proof in respect of valid certification from MSME for the tendered item. 
3. Eligibility Criteria: - The bidder should submit 
a) Cost of tender paper and EMD:- as mentioned in the table above b) Self attested copy Firm 
Registration license granted by home department odisha if any   c) Self attested copy of GSTIN 
Registration Certificate & latest return of GSTN, d) Self attested copy of PAN card with latest IT 
return, e) Certificate for no near relatives in BSNL/DOT/MTNL f) Self attested copy of 
Experience Certificate for supply of private security guards amounting Rs. 70,000/- minimum for 
last three financial years (2018-19, 2019-20 & 2020-21) and current year issued by any Telecom 
District of BSNL/MTNL/Central or State Govt. Office/Central ,State PSU & reputed private 
company certificate issued by DGM level officer or equivalent, g) Power of attorney in original 
(if applicable), h) Self attested copy of memorandum article/ partnership 
deed/affidavit/proprietorship (which is  applicable), i) All pages to be signed 
The documents as listed out in Section-13 should be submitted along with tender paper. If any one 
of the above items required to be submitted along with the Technical bid is found wanting, the 
offer is liable to be rejected at that stage. 

1



 
4. Bid Security/EMD: 
The bidder shall furnish the EMD (Bid Security)in shape of demand draft/banker cheque drawn 
in favor of A.O. (Cash), BSNL, O/o GM,BSNL,BA, Cuttack and payable at Cuttack 
Note:- The MSE units shall be exempted from submission of Bid Security deposit on production 
of requisite proof in respect of valid certification from MSME for the tendered item. 
 
 
5. Last Date & time of Submission of Tender bids: As mentioned in the table above. 
Note:- In case the last date of submission & opening of bid is declared a holiday, the last date of 
submission & opening of bid will get shifted automatically to next working day at the same 
scheduled time. Any change in bid opening date due to any other unavoidable reason will be 
intimated to all the bidders separately. 
6. Place of opening of Tender bids: Room No.201 (A), O/o GM,BSNL,BUSINESS 
AREA,CUTTACK,  
7. Rejection of tender:- Unsealed, Late receipt, incomplete, ambiguous and conditional tender 
will be rejected.  
 
8.  If the last date of tender paper receipt and opening of tender is declared a holiday or observed 
a BANDH due to any reason, the next working day as per schedule time will be treated as last 
date of receipt and open of the tender. 
 
9. The GM,BSNL,BUSINESS AREA,CUTTACK, reserves the right to accept or reject any or all 
the tenders without assigning any reason what so ever and is not bound to accept the lowest 
tender.  
 

 
 
 

AGM (HR&Admn)  
O/o GM,BSNL,BUSINESS AREA,CUTTACK 

Copy to:- 
1. Notice Board of the GM,BSNL,BUSINESS AREA,CUTTACK, / Telephone   

 Bhawan, Cuttack 
2. Bidders of having experience in supply of Private Security Guards 
3.Office copy  
 

 
 

AGM (HR&Admn) 
O/o GM,BSNL,BUSINESS AREA,CUTTACK 


